
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2012 

JAN 2 5 2012 
S.B. ~0.299 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $63,960,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2012-2013 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

sixteenth senatorial district, as follows: 

1. To be expended by the department of education: 

A. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu 

Additional design and construction 

for air conditioning of buildings 

A and B, ground and site 

improvements, and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design $300,000 

Construction $1, 200,000 

Total funding $1, 500,000 

B. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 



Page 2 S.B. NO.29999 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Design and construction for 

campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Design $75,000 

Construction $500,000 

Total funding 

C. Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu 

Design and construction for a 

retaining wall, perimeter fence 

and gate, ground and site 

improvements, and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

D. Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu 

Additional design and construction 

for campus-wide electrical 

upgrades, ground and site 

improvements, and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

$575,000 

$150,000 

$800,000 

$950,000 

$200,000 

$1, 000,000 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

I111111 lllll11l11111Il1111 llllll1111111111 IIIII Ill 1ll1l11 Ill1 Ill llllllllll111ll11111 Alll1111 lllllll llllllll11 Ill 811 



Page 3 S.B. NO.2990 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

$99 , 000 

$400,000 

$1,000 

Total funding 

E. Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for electrical upgrades 

and heat abatement improvements or 

air conditioning, including 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

F. Aiea High School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Design $240,000 

Construction $2 , 000,000 

Total funding 

G. Aiea High School, Oahu 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for improvements to 

athletic facilities, including a 

new building or an addition to 

$1 , 200 , 000 

$500,000 

$2 , 240,000 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

Ill1111 111111111 1111 Ill1 llllll lllll IIIII 11111 Ill1 111111l1(1111111l1ll11111l11111111 llllll111111111111111111 Ill 1111 
1 



Page 4 S.B. NO.2999 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

existing buildings for two 

classrooms, a weight training 

room, permanent restrooms, and a 

concession for the athletic field. 

Design $600,000 

Construction $6 , 340,000 

Equipment $60,000 

Total funding 

H. Aiea High School, Oahu 

Design and construction for an 

amphitheater, sidewalk safety 

improvements, campus-wide erosion 

control, retaining walls, ground 

and site improvements, and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

I. Aiea Public Library, Oahu 

Construction of a photovoltaic system, 

program meeting room, and related 

$7 , 000,000 

$300,000 

$2 , 500,000 

$2,800,000 

4 2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

I 11111111 111 Blll llllllllllllillllllll Alllllllllll llllldlllllllllllll lllllllll I llllllllllllllllll 



Page 5 

1 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

improvements for the new Aiea Public 

Library. 

Construction $1,525,000 

Equipment $225,000 

Total funding 

J. Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Design $150,000 

Construction $1,000,000 

Total funding 

K. Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for air 

conditioning for building E, 

ground and site improvements, and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

L. Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

traffic safety improvements and 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$1,750,000 

$1,150,000 

$150,000 

$600,000 

$750,000 

I llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllII llllllllllll llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllIIIllIIIIIlllIIlll, IIllll All 



Page 6 S.B. NO. Z999 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

parking expansion, ground and site 

improvements, and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design $75,000 

Construction $650,000 

Total funding 

M. Gustav H. Webling Elementary School, Oahu 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for campus-wide 

electrical upgrades, ground and 

site improvements, and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Design $200,000 

Construction $1,499,000 

Equipment 1,000 

Total funding 

N. Gustav H. Webling Elementary School, Oahu 

Plans, design, and construction to 

redesign the administration 

building to improve the health 

room, and to provide air 

conditioning and doorways. 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$725,000 

$1,700,000 

6 



Page 7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $223 , 000 

Total funding $225,000 

0. Gustav H. Webling Elementary School, Oahu 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for a multipurpose room 

above the administration building 

including restrooms, walkway 

connecting to building A, air 

conditioning, furniture, and 

appurtenances. 

Design $15, 000 

Construction $80,000 

Equipment $5,000 

Total funding $100,000 

P .  Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu 

Design and construction of a fence 

fronting Highlands Intermediate 

School. 

Design 

Construction 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$20,000 

$160,000 



Page 8 

1 

2 

3 

4 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

Total funding 

Q. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu 

Plans, design, and construction 

for a new six-classroom building. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $5,998,000 

Total funding 

R. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu 

Construction to improve the 

structural integrity of 

building B. 

Construction $1, 000,000 

Total funding 

S. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu 

Construction for campus-wide 

electrical upgrades. 

Construction $1,114,000 

Total funding 

T. Manana Elementary School, Oahu 

Construction to provide ramps, 

elevators, and other measures to 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$180,000 

$6,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,114,000 



Page 9 S.B. N O . Z V ? ~  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

improve access to school 

facilities. 

Construction $85,000 

Total funding $85,000 

U. Manana Elementary School, Oahu 

Construction to provide disabled 

accessibility for science 

laboratory in building K and 

classrooms in building J. 

Construction $120,000 

Total funding 

V. Manana Elementary School, Oahu 

Design to improve school campus 

drainage. 

Design $400,000 

Total funding 

W. Manana Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction to 

complete renovations to the 

library. 

Design 

Construction 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$60,000 

$300,000 

$120,000 

$400,000 

9 



Page 10 S.B. NO.2999 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Total funding 

X. Manana Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction of 

retaining walls and for drainage 

improvements for buildings H, F, 

G, and J. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Y. Momilani Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

$360,000 

$50,000 

$400,000 

$450,000 

campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Design $100,000 

Construction $500,000 

Total funding 

Z. Palisades Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction to improve 

the slope of the front parking 

lot. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$600,000 

$180,000 

$900,000 

$1,080,000 

10 

I 11111 I I I lllll Ill I Ill. 1111 llIll111111l1111111 I I Ill Ill1 Ill llllllll111ll Ill1 Ill Ill111 1 Ill1 lllllI111l I I111 



Page 11 S.B. NO.2997 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

AA. Palisades Elementary School, Oahu 

Construction of ten-stall parking 

lot, driveway, and retaining wall 

to be added to existing parking 

lot. 

Construction $600,000 

Total funding $600,000 

BB. Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Design $225,000 

Construction $1, 775,000 

Total funding $2 , 000,000 

CC. Pearl City High School, Oahu 

Design and construction for air 

conditioning for building R. 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $5,000,000 

Total funding $6,000,000 

DD. Pearl City High School, Oahu 

Design, construction, and 

equipment to install a synthetic 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doC 11 

llllllllll~lllll~llllll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll II 111111 lllllllll llllllllllllllllllll1111111111 



Page 12 S.B. ~ 0 . 2 9 9 9  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

track and field at the Bin0 Neves 

Stadium at Pearl City High School. 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $4,000,000 

Equipment $500,000 

Total funding 

EE. Pearl City Library, Oahu 

Design and construction to 

renovate the library's parking 

lot. 

Design $75,000 

Construction $705,000 

Total funding 

FF. Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu 

Design, construction, and 

equipment to improve the 

administration building and 

courtyard, including air 

conditioning and heat abatement. 

Design $1,000 

Construction $3,598,000 

Equipment $1,000 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

$5,500,000 

$780,000 

12 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Page 13 S.B. ~0.2999 

Total funding 

GG. Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for a 

covered walkway to the cafeteria 

from buildings F and J, ground and 

site improvements, and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

HH. Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu 

Construction to install ceiling 

fans in various campus buildings. 

Construction $126,000 

Total funding 

11. Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction to upgrade 

cafeteria restrooms and faculty 

restrooms. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doC 

$150,000 

$500,0’00 

$5,000 

$45,000 

$3,600,000 

$650,000 

$126,000 

$50,000 

13 

1111lllllllllllllllll llllllllllllllll11111111111 llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllIlllllllllllllIll 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

Page 14 S.B. NO.2999 

JJ. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Design $150,000 

Construction $1, 000,000 

Total funding $1,150,000 

KK. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

electrical upgrades and 

installation of air conditioning 

LL . 

systems for various classrooms, 

ground and site improvements, and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Design $500,000 

Construction $3,000,000 

Total funding 

Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu 

Design and construction for 

electrical upgrades and 

installation of air conditioning 

systems for various classrooms. 

Design $500,000 

$3,500,000 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 

I111I11 llllllllll llllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll1111111111l1111 



Page 15 S.B. NO.Z9W 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Construction 

Total funding $3,500,000 

2. To be expended by the department of transportation: 

A. Kamehameha Highway, Oahu 

Construction to equip all 

crosswalks along Kamehameha 

Highway with in-roadway lighted 

warning systems. 

Construction 

Total funding $1,000,000 

3. To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu: 

A. Halawa Heights Road, Oahu 

Design and construction for a 

retaining wall to prevent erosion 

of hillside along Halawa Heights 

Road adjacent to 99-614 Kaakau 

Place. 

Design $1,000 

Construction $949,000 

Total funding $950,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc IS 

$3,000,000 

$1,000,000 



Page 16 S.B. N0.2999 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 

this Act. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012. 

INTRODUCED BY: A5-4 >J2+ 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 1 6  

I111111 llll llllllllllllllllllll I1llIl I llllllllll I II ll111lilllllllllllllllllllllllllIlllllllllllll 



Report Title: 
CIP; 16th Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds f o r  capital improvement projects in the 16th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2012-0649 SB SMA-l.doc 17 


