JAN 2 5 2012

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to is:	sue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$63,960,000 or so much	Ω
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much the	reof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2012-2013	3
5	For the purpose of capital improvement projects for the	
6	sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:	
7	To be expended by the department of education:	
8	A. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu	
9	Additional design and construction	
10	for air conditioning of buildings	
11	A and B, ground and site	
12	improvements, and equipment and	
13	appurtenances.	
14	Design \$300,000	
15	Construction \$1,200,000	
16	Total funding \$1,50	0,000

B. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu

17

1		Design and construction for		
2		campus-wide electrical upgrades	•	
3		Design	\$75,000	
4		Construction	\$500,000	
5		Total funding		\$575,000
6	C.	Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu		
7		Design and construction for a		
8		retaining wall, perimeter fence		
9		and gate, ground and site		
10		improvements, and equipment and		
11		appurtenances.		
12		Design	\$150,000	
13		Construction	\$800,000	
14		Total funding		\$950,000
15	D.	Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu		
16		Additional design and construct	ion	
17		for campus-wide electrical		
18		upgrades, ground and site		
19		improvements, and equipment and		
20		appurtenances.		
21		Design	\$200,000	
22		Construction \$	1,000,000	

1		Total funding		\$1,200,000
2	Ε.	Aiea Intermediate Scho	ol, Oahu	
3		Design, construction,	and	
4		equipment for electric	al upgrades	
5		and heat abatement imp	rovements or	
6		air conditioning, incl	uding	
7		appurtenances.		
8		Design	\$99,000	
9		Construction	\$400,000	
10		Equipment	\$1,000	
11		Total funding		\$500,000
12	F.	Aiea High School, Oahu		
13		Design and constructio	n for	
14		campus-wide electrical	upgrades.	
15		Design	\$240,000	
16		Construction	\$2,000,000	
17		Total funding		\$2,240,000
18	G.	Aiea High School, Oahu		
19		Design, construction,	and	
20		equipment for improvem	ents to	
21		athletic facilities, i	ncluding a	
22		new building or an add	ition to	

1		existing buildings for two		
2		classrooms, a weight training		
3		room, permanent res	trooms, and a	
4		concession for the	athletic field.	
5		Design	\$600,000	
. 6		Construction	\$6,340,000	
7		Equipment	\$60,000	
8		Total funding		\$7,000,000
9	н.	Aiea High School, C	ahu	
10		Design and construction for an		
11		amphitheater, sidewalk safety		
12		improvements, campus-wide erosion		
13		control, retaining	walls, ground	
14		and site improvemen	nts, and	
15		equipment and appur	tenances.	
16		Design	\$300,000	
17		Construction	\$2,500,000	J
18		Total funding		\$2,800,000
19	I.	Aiea Public Library	r, Oahu	
20		Construction of a p	photovoltaic system,	
21		program meeting roo	om, and related	

1		improvements for the new Aiea	Public	
2		Library.		
3		Construction	\$1,525,000	
4		Equipment	\$225,000	
5		Total funding		\$1,750,000
6	J.	Alvah Scott Elementary School	, Oahu	
7		Design and construction for		
8		campus-wide electrical upgrade	es.	
9		Design	\$150,000	
10		Construction	\$1,000,000	
11		Total funding		\$1,150,000
12	К.	Alvah Scott Elementary School	, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for a	ir	
14		conditioning for building E,		
15		ground and site improvements,	and	
16		equipment and appurtenances.		
17		Design	\$150,000	
18		Construction	\$600,000	
19		Total funding		\$750,000
20	L.	Alvah Scott Elementary School	, Oahu	
21		Design and construction for		
22		traffic safety improvements as	nd	

1		parking expansion, ground a	and site	
2		improvements, and equipment	t and	
3		appurtenances.		
4		Design	\$75,000	
5		Construction	\$650,000	
6		Total funding		\$725,000
7	М.	Gustav H. Webling Elementa:	ry School, Oahu	
8		Design, construction, and	·	
9		equipment for campus-wide		
10		electrical upgrades, ground	d and	
11		site improvements, and equ	ipment	
12		and appurtenances.		
13		Design	\$200,000	
14		Construction	\$1,499,000	
15		Equipment	1,000	
16		Total funding		\$1,700,000
17	N.	Gustav H. Webling Elementa:	ry School, Oahu	
18		Plans, design, and construc	ction to	
19		redesign the administration	n	
20		building to improve the hea	alth	
21		room, and to provide air		
22		conditioning and doorways.		

1		Plans	\$1,000	
2		Design	\$1,000	
3		Construction	\$223,000	
4		Total funding		\$225,000
5	Ο.	Gustav H. Webling Elemen	tary School, Oahu	
6		Design, construction, an	đ	
7		equipment for a multipur	pose room	
8		above the administration	building	
9		including restrooms, wal	kway	
10		connecting to building A	., air	
11		conditioning, furniture,	and	
12		appurtenances.		
13		Design	\$15,000	
14		Construction	\$80,000	
15		Equipment	\$5,000	•
16		Total funding		\$100,000
17	Р.	Highlands Intermediate S	chool, Oahu	
18		Design and construction	of a fence	
19		fronting Highlands Inter	mediate	
20		School.		
21		Design	\$20,000	
22		Construction	\$160,000	

1		Total funding		\$180,000
2	Q.	Lehua Elementary School,	Oahu	
3		Plans, design, and consti	ruction	
4		for a new six-classroom b	ouilding.	
5		Plans	\$1,000	
6		Design	\$1,000	
7		Construction	\$5,998,000	
8		Total funding		\$6,000,000
9	R.	Lehua Elementary School,	Oahu	
10		Construction to improve	the	
11		structural integrity of		•
12		building B.		
13		Construction	\$1,000,000	
14		Total funding		\$1,000,000
15	S.	Lehua Elementary School,	Oahu	
16		Construction for campus-	wide	
17		electrical upgrades.		
18		Construction	\$1,114,000	
19		Total funding		\$1,114,000
20	т.	Manana Elementary School	, Oahu	
21		Construction to provide :	ramps,	
22		elevators, and other measure	sures to	

	improve access to school		
	facilities.		
	Construction	\$85,000	
	Total funding		\$85,000
U.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu		
	Construction to provide disable	đ	
	accessibility for science		
	laboratory in building K and		
	classrooms in building J.		
	Construction	\$120,000	
	Total funding		\$120,000
V.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu		
	Design to improve school campus		
	drainage.		
	Design	\$400,000	
	Total funding		\$400,000
W.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu		
	Design and construction to		
	complete renovations to the		
	library.		
	Design	\$60,000	
	Construction	\$300,000	
	٧.	facilities. Construction Total funding U. Manana Elementary School, Oahu Construction to provide disable accessibility for science laboratory in building K and classrooms in building J. Construction Total funding V. Manana Elementary School, Oahu Design to improve school campus drainage. Design Total funding W. Manana Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction to complete renovations to the library. Design	facilities. Construction \$85,000 Total funding U. Manana Elementary School, Oahu Construction to provide disabled accessibility for science laboratory in building K and classrooms in building J. Construction \$120,000 Total funding V. Manana Elementary School, Oahu Design to improve school campus drainage. Design \$400,000 Total funding W. Manana Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction to complete renovations to the library. Design \$60,000

1		Total funding		\$360,000
2	х.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu	1	
3		Design and construction of	·	
4		retaining walls and for draina	ıge	
5		improvements for buildings H,	F,	
6		G, and J.		
7		Design	\$50,000	
8		Construction	\$400,000	
9		Total funding		\$450,000
10	У.	Momilani Elementary School, Oa	ihu	
11		Design and construction for		
12		campus-wide electrical upgrade	es.	
13		Design	\$100,000	
14		Construction	\$500,000	
15		Total funding		\$600,000
16	Z.	Palisades Elementary School, C)ahu	
17		Design and construction to imp	prove	
18		the slope of the front parking	J	
19		lot.		
20		Design	\$180,000	
21		Construction	\$900,000	
22		Total funding		\$1,080,000

1	AA.	Palisades Elementary School,	Oahu	
2		Construction of ten-stall pa	rking	
3		lot, driveway, and retaining	wall	
4		to be added to existing park	ing	
5		lot.		
6		Construction	\$600,000	
7		Total funding		\$600,000
8	BB.	Pearl City Elementary School	, Oahu	
9		Design and construction for		
10		campus-wide electrical upgra	des.	
11		Design	\$225,000	
12		Construction	\$1,775,000	
13		Total funding		\$2,000,000
14	CC.	Pearl City High School, Oahu		
15		Design and construction for	air	
16		conditioning for building R.		×
17		Design	\$1,000,000	
18		Construction	\$5,000,000	
19		Total funding	,	\$6,000,000
20	DD.	Pearl City High School, Oahu		
21		Design, construction, and		
22		equipment to install a synth	etic	

1		track and field at the Bino N	eves	
2		Stadium at Pearl City High Sc	hool.	
3		Design	\$1,000,000	
4		Construction	\$4,000,000	
5		Equipment	\$500,000	
6		Total funding		\$5,500,000
7	EE.	Pearl City Library, Oahu		
8		Design and construction to		
9		renovate the library's parkin	ā.	
10		lot.		
11		Design	\$75,000	
12		Construction	\$705,000	
13		Total funding		\$780,000
14	FF.	Pearl Ridge Elementary School	, Oahu	
15		Design, construction, and		
16		equipment to improve the		
17		administration building and		
18		courtyard, including air		
19		conditioning and heat abateme	nt.	
20		Design	\$1,000	
21		Construction	\$3,598,000	
22		Equipment	\$1,000	

1		Total funding		\$3,600,000
2	GG.	Pearl Ridge Elementary School,	Oahu	
3		Design and construction for a		
4		covered walkway to the cafeteri	a	
5		from buildings F and J, ground and		
6		site improvements, and equipment		
7		and appurtenances.		
8		Design	\$150,000	
9		Construction	\$500,000	
10		Total funding		\$650,000
11	нн.	Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu		
12		Construction to install ceiling		
13		fans in various campus buildings.		
14		Construction	\$126,000	
15		Total funding		\$126,000
16	II.	Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu		
17		Design and construction to upgrade		
18		cafeteria restrooms and faculty		
19		restrooms.		
20		Design	\$5,000	
21		Construction	\$45,000	
22		Total funding		\$50,000

1	JJ.	JJ. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu		
2		Design and construction for		
3		campus-wide electrical upgrades.		
4		Design	\$150,000	
5		Construction	\$1,000,000	
6		Total funding		\$1,150,000
7	KK.	Waimalu Elementary School, Oa	hu	
8		Design and construction for		
9		electrical upgrades and		
10		installation of air condition	ing	
11		systems for various classroom	S,	
12		ground and site improvements, and		
13		equipment and appurtenances.		
14		Design	\$500,000	
15		Construction	\$3,000,000	
16		Total funding		\$3,500,000
17	LL.	Waimalu Elementary School, Oa	hu	
18		Design and construction for		
19		electrical upgrades and		
20		installation of air conditioning		
21		systems for various classrooms.		
22		Design	\$500,000	

1		Construction	\$3,000,000			
2		Total funding	\$3,500,000			
3	2. To	2. To be expended by the department of transportation:				
4	Α.	Kamehameha Highway, Oahu				
5		Construction to equip all				
6		crosswalks along Kamehameha				
7	Highway with in-roadway lighted					
8		warning systems.				
9		Construction	\$1,000,000			
10		Total funding	\$1,000,000			
11	3. To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:					
12	А.	Halawa Heights Road, Oahu				
13		Design and construction for	a			
14	retaining wall to prevent erosion					
15	of hillside along Halawa Heights					
16	Road adjacent to 99-614 Kaakau					
17		Place.				
18		Design	\$1,000			
19		Construction	\$949,000			
20		Total funding	\$950,000			
21	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital					
22	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at					
	2012-0649 SB SMA-1.doc					

- 1 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
- 2 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
- 3 unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date.
- 4 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 5 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
- 6 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
- 7 this Act.
- 8 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012.

9

INTRODUCED BY: And I

Report Title:

CIP; 16th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 16th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

17